

No. 22-800

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES G. MOORE AND KATHLEEN F. MOORE,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR TAX ECONOMISTS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Margaret W. Meyers
PERKINS COIE LLP
1155 Avenue of the Americas
22nd Floor
New York, NY 10036-2711

David W. T. Daniels
Counsel of Record
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 Thirteenth Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005-3960
(202) 654-6200
DDaniels@perkinscoie.com

Jacinda Stephens
PERKINS COIE LLP
2901 North Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, AZ 85012-2788

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Interest of Amici Curiae..... | 1 |
| Summary of Argument..... | 2 |
| Argument..... | 4 |
| A. The MRT is not a direct tax requiring apportionment but for the Sixteenth Amendment | 4 |
| 1. An external tax is not a direct tax..... | 5 |
| 2. An exaction on petitioners' use of a deferred foreign corporation is not a direct tax..... | 10 |
| B. Reversal would disrupt key elements of the tax system and the economy | 15 |
| Conclusion | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Charles C. Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937) | 13 |
| <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) | 10, 13, 14 |
| <i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) | 10, 11, 12, 13, 15 |
| <i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O’Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) | 14 |
| <i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900) | 10 |
| <i>Nat’l Fed’n Indep. Bus. (NFIB) v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>New York ex rel. Cohen v. Graves</i> , 300 U.S. 308 (1937) | 14 |
| <i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. 433 (1868) | 11 |
| <i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) | 2, 3, 10, 11, 13, 14 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) | 14 |
| <i>Spreckels Sugar Refin. Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904) | 11, 14 |
| <i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929) | 12 |
| <i>The Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. 1 (1870) | 11, 13, 14 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Phellis</i> , 257 U.S. 156 (1921) | 12 |
|--|----|

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATION

| | |
|--|----|
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... | 10 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 4..... | 4 |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 5..... | 6 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 301.7701-3(a)..... | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. §§ 1(h)(1)(D), 1411(a)(1) | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 11(b) | 17 |
| 26 U.S.C. §§ 541, 851 | 20 |
| 26 U.S.C. §§ 951–59, 1291–98..... | 20 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 959 | 13 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 961 | 13 |
| 26 U.S.C. §§ 1271–1275..... | 21 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 1361(b)(1)(B)..... | 18 |
| Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 2054 (2017)..... | 8 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|------|
| Reuven Avi-Yonah & Young Ran (Christine) Kim, <i>Tax Harmony: The Promise and Pitfalls of the Global Minimum Tax</i> , 43 Mich. J. Int'l L. 505 (2022) | 9 |
| James R. Campbell, <i>Dispelling the Fog About Direct Taxation</i> , 1 Brit. J. Am. Leg. Studs. 109 (2012) | 5, 6 |
| Alan O. Dixler, <i>Direct Taxes Under the Constitution: A Review of the Precedents</i> , 113 Tax Notes 1177 (Dec. 25, 2006)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| Scott Eastman, Taylor Lajoie, and Chad Qian, <i>Evaluating Mark-to-Market Taxation of Capital Gains</i> , Tax Foundation Fiscal Fact No. 681 (Dec. 2019)..... | 20 |
| James W. Ely, “ <i>One of the Safeguards of the Constitution:</i> ” <i>The Direct Tax Clauses Revisited</i> , 12 Brigham-Kanner Prop. Rts. J. 6 (Vanderbilt L. Rsch. Working Paper, No. 23- 02, Feb. 2, 2023) | 7 |
| Max Farrand, <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (1911) | 6 |
| The Federalist No. 30 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)..... | 8 |
| The Federalist No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) | 7 |
| <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Fran klin/01-13-02-0035 | 8 |
| Suren Gomstian, <i>Contractual Mechanisms of Investor Protection in Non-Listed Limited Liability Companies</i> , 60 Villanova L. Rev. 955 (2016) | 17 |
| Christopher H. Hanna & Cody A. Wilson, <i>U.S. International Tax Policy & Corporate America</i> , 48 J. Corp. L. 261 (2023) | 9 |
| Erik M. Jensen, <i>The Apportionment of “Direct Taxes”: Are Consumption Taxes Constitutional?</i> 97 Colum. L. Rev. 2334 (1997) | 5 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Marjorie E. Kornhauser, <i>The Story of Macomber: The Continuing Legacy of Realization, in Tax Stories: An In-Depth Look at Ten Leading Federal Income Tax Cases</i> (Paul L. Caron ed. 2005) | 20 |
| George Mundstock, <i>Taxation of Business Intangible Capital</i> , 135 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1179 (1987) | 18 |
| Robert G. Natelson, <i>What the Constitution Means by “Duties, Imposts and Excises”—and “Taxes” (Direct or Otherwise)</i> , 66 Case W. Rsrv. L. Rev. 297 (2015) | 3, 5 |
| Henry Ordower, <i>Abandoning Realization and the Transition Tax: Toward a Comprehensive Tax Base</i> , 67 Buff. L. Rev. 1371 (2019) | 9 |
| Rev. Uniform Limited Liability Co. Act § 108(a) (Uniform Law Comm’n 2006) (last amended 2013) | 17 |
| Rev. Uniform Limited Partnership Act §§ 303(a), 503(b) (Uniform Law Comm’n 2001) (last amended 2013) | 18 |
| Joseph E. Stiglitz, <i>Some Aspects of the Taxation of Capital Gains</i> , 21 J. PUB. ECON. 257 (1983)..... | 21 |
| Eric Toder, <i>The Potential Economic Consequences of Disallowing the Taxation of Recent Income</i> (Tax Pol’y Ctr. Oct. 11, 2023), https://www.taxpolicycenter.org/publications/potential-economic-consequences-disallowing-taxation-unrealized-income/full | 15 |
| Uniform Partnership Act §§ 201, 203 | 16 |

| | |
|---|------|
| Alan D. Viard, <i>Moving Away from the Realization Principle</i> , 145 Tax Notes 847 (2014) | 18 |
| Alvin C. Warren, <i>Financial Contract Innovation and Income Tax Policy</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 460 (1993) | 21 |
| Bret Wells, “ <i>Territorial</i> ” <i>Tax Reform: Homeless Income Is the Achilles Heel</i> , 12 Hous. Bus. & Tax L. J. 1 (2012) | 8, 9 |
| Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>For Realization: Income Taxation, Sectoral Accretionism, and the Virtue of Attainable Virtues</i> , 19 Cardozo L. Rev. 861 (1997) | 18 |
